Jacob Gemma

From: Calver Danny (ST)

Sent: 26 May 2017 12:53

To: ‘Batten, Tracey (Chief Executive)'

Cc: @Iondon.gov.uk';_@Iondon.gov.uk';_

@london.gov.uk’; Wheeler, Michele; Oldfield, William;
@lond-amb.nhs.uk’; Steve Harrington; Oliver Sheppard;

'Whitnall, Sarah: WCC’; Williams Alex; Turner Lucinda; Crane Anne;
_@Iondon.gov.uk;_@Iondon.qov.uk; Day Mark (ST)

Subject: RE: Letter re 31 London Street London W2 1DJ Westminster City Council Planning
Reference 16 09050 FULL May 2017

Attachments: 170526 TfL letter to Trust on Aecom Review - FINAL.pdf; Acorns response re brief
May2017.pdf

Dear Dr Batten,

Further to your letter of 12™ May, please find attached a letter setting out TfL’s response.
Kind regards

Danny

Danny Calver | South Area and Technical Manager | Borough Planning

TfL Planning, Transport for London
T:m E:M@tﬂ.gov.uk
A: oor, Windsor House, ictoria Street, London L

From: Le Clair, Andrea [mailto il @ mperial.nhs.uk] On Behalf Of Batten, Tracey (Chief Executive)
Sent: 15 May 2017 08:27
To: Day Mark (ST)

Cc: Batten, Tracey (Chief Executive); | @'ondon.gov.uk’; @london.gov.uk’;
I @ 'ondon.gov.uk'; Wheeler, Michele; Oldfield, William; @lond-amb.nhs.uk’;

Steve Harrington; Oliver Sheppard; 'Whitnall, Sarah: WCC'; Williams Alex; Turner Lucinda; Crane Anne; Calver Danny
(ST); @london.gov.uk; @london.gov.uk

Subject: Letter re 31 London Street London W2 1DJ] Westminster City Council Planning Reference 16 09050 FULL
May 2017

Dear Mark

Please find attached a letter for your attention from Dr Tracey Batten, Chief Executive.

Kind regards

Andrea

Andrea le Clair| Executive Assistant to Dr Tracey Batten|Chief Executive| Imperial College
Healthcare NHS Trust

Address: Office of the Chief Executive, The Bays, St Mary’s Hospital, South Wharf Road, London, W2
1NY

Email: | Phonezm
Website: htip://www.imperial.nhs.uk | Twitter: @Imperia

Imperial College Healthcare NHS

NHS Trust




From: Day Mark (ST) [mailto JJ il @TfL.gov.uk]
Sent: 09 May 2017 17:26

To: Batten, Tracey (Chief Executive)
Cc: Williams Alex; Turner Lucinda; Crane Anne; Calver Danny (ST); 'Whitnall, Sarah: WCC';

I @ 'ondon.gov.uk'; | @'ondon.gov.uk'; @london.gov.uk'; Colin
Wilson; 'Samantha Wells'; Wheeler, Michele; Oldfield, William; @lond-amb.nhs.uk'; 'Steve

Harrington'; Oliver Sheppard
Subject: Re: Paddington Quarter

Dear Dr Batten,

Following on from my email of last week, I’ve now been able to speak in more detail to Westminster and
GWD with regards to the Section 106 agreement. We are in still in discussions over some of the detail of the
obligations around the underground station, but I understand that much of the rest of the agreement has been
finalised and Westminster are intending to send you a copy of this, hopefully by the end of the week.
However, I am not aware that a date for completion of the agreement has been set. We have also agreed
with Westminster and GWD that the London Ambulance Service would be invited to be part of the transport
steering group, given their interest in access to the hospital.

I also attach a drawing prepared by WSP which shows the changes made to the road layout following
completion of the Road Safety Audit, and highlights those areas where we have agreed with GWD and

WCC that it would be appropriate for further work to be done at the detailed design stage in relation to your
concerns about these aspects of GWD’s proposals.

Again, please let me know if there is anything you would like to discuss further.

Regards

Mark Day

Sent with BlackBerry Work (www.blackberry.com)

From: "Day Mark (ST)"
Sent: 4 May 2017 5:42 p.m.
To: ""Tracey.Batte
Subject: Paddington Quarter
Cc: Williams Alex
Anne
WCC'"
""juliemma.mcloughli
smit

@TfL.gov.uk>

@tfl.gov.uk>; Turner Lucinda

@T{1L..gov.uk>; Crane
@T1L.gov.uk>; "Whitnall, Sarah:

>

k>: "'fiona.fletcher-

>: Colin Wilson

>: 'Samantha Wells' >: ""Whitnall, Sarah:




WCC'"
"william.o

>: ""Wheeler, Michele"

>: ""Andrew.Grimsha
'Steve Harrington'

Oliver Sheppard

Dear Dr Batten,

Further to your meeting with TfL and the GLA on Tuesday, please find attached a letter with further
information on the technical issues raised by the Trust. | hope to be able to send further information in the
next few days, but if there is anything you would like to discuss in the meantime please let me know.

Regards
Mark

Mark Day | Principal Technical Planner (Central)
TfL Planning, Transport for London
T:

.gov.u
A: oor, Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria Street, London SW1H OTL

For more information regarding the TfL Borough Planning team, including TfL’s Transport Assessment Best Practice Guidance, and pre-application
advice please visit http //www.tfl. gov. uk/info-for/urban-planning-and-construction/
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The contents of this e-mail and any attached files are confidential. If you have received this email in error,
please notify us immediately at postmaster@tfl. gov.uk and remove it from your system. If received in error,
please do not use, disseminate, forward, print or copy this email or its content. Transport for London
excludes any warranty and any liability as to the quality or accuracy of the contents of this email and any
attached files.

Transport for London is a statutory corporation whose principal office is at Windsor House, 42-50 Victoria
Street, London, SW1H 0TL. Further information about Transport for London’s subsidiary companies can be
found on the following link: http://www.tfl. gov.uk/corporate/about-tfl/

Although TfL have scanned this email (including attachments) for viruses, recipients are advised to carry
out their own virus check before opening any attachments, as TfL accepts no liability for any loss, or
damage which may be caused by viruses.
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Click here to report this email as SPAM.

Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust notice: The contents of this e-mail are confidential to the ordinary
user of the e-mail address to which it is addressed and may also be privileged. If you are not the addressee
of this e-mail you may not copy, forward, disclose or otherwise use it in any form whatsoever. If you have
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received this e-mail in error please telephone the Imperial College Healthcare NHS Trust on +44 (0)20 3311
3311 and ask for the person who sent you the email. Please also delete the message from your computer.
[end]





